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Russian oceanic S. mentella catches from ICES SA XII, XIV and 

NAFO DIV. 1F, 2H, 2J in 2003 (provisional data)

Type of gears: Pelagic trawls

Total catch: 44059 t

Period of fishery: Mart - November 2003

Number of vessels: 1-27 trawlers

Trawlers types: STM, BMRTIB, BATM, RTMS, BMRTPT

Depth of trawling: 100-1200 m

ICES SA XII (international waters)

Type of gears: Pelagic trawls

Total catch: 2291 t

Period of fishery: July- November 2003

Number of vessels: 1-8 trawlers

Trawlers types:  STM, RTMS, BMRTIB, BATM

ICES SA XII (200-mile zone of East Greenland)

Type of gears: Pelagic trawls

Total catch: 132 t

Period of fishery: July- November 2003

Number of vessels: 1-2 trawlers

Trawlers types: STM, RTMS

ICES SA XIV (international waters)

Type of gears: Pelagic trawls

Total catch: 28677t

Period of fishery: April- July 2003

Number of vessels: 1-27 trawlers

Trawlers types: STM, BMRTIB, BATM, RTMS, BMRTPT                       

NAFO Div. 1F (international waters)

Type of gears: Pelagic trawls

Total catch: 9375 t

Period of fishery: July-October 2003

Number of vessels: 1-13 trawlers

Trawlers types: STM, RTMS, BMRTPT, BATM, BMRTIB

NAFO Div. 2J (international waters)

Type of gears: Pelagic trawls

Total catch: 3259 t

Period of fishery: July-September 2003

Number of vessels: 1-14 trawlers

Trawlers types: STM, RTMS, BATM, BMRTIB

NAFO Div. 2H (international waters)

Type of gears: Pelagic trawls

Total catch: 325 t

Period of fishery: September 2003

Number of vessels: 1 trawlers

Trawlers types: STM 

Table 1

Results of Russian fishery for redfish in the ICES subareas XII, XIV and the NAFO divisions 1F, 2J, 2H in 2002 (all trawlers types)

	Month
	ICES
	NAFO
	Total

	
	SA XII
	SA XIV
	Div. 1F
	Div. 2J
	Div. 2H
	

	
	Catch,t
	Fishing

days
	Catch,t
	Fishing

days
	Catch,t
	Fishing

days
	Catch,t
	Fishing days
	Catch,t
	Fishing days
	Catch,t
	Fishing

days

	Mart

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November
	-

-

-

-

143

107
588
1566
20
	-

-

-

-

22
8
69
80
2
	6

1579

8382

14296

4413

-

-

-

-
	1

164

671

666

253

-

-

-

-
	-

-

-

-

444
5845
2101
985
-
	-

-

-

-

25
239
158
94
-
	-

-

-

-

3
572
2684
-

-
	-

-

-

-

1

29
153

-

-
	-

-

-

-

-

-

325

-

-
	-

-

-

-

-

-

29

-

-
	6

1579

8382

14296

5003
6524
5698
2551
20
	1

164

671

666

301
276
409
174

2

	Total
	2424
	181
	28676
	1755
	9375
	516
	3259
	183
	325
	29
	44059
	2664


 Table 2

Russian Fleet fisheries results for redfish in the ICES subarea XII in 2003, t

	Month
	ICES   SA  XII
	ICES   SA  XIV

	
	International  water
	200-mile  zone  of  East  Greenland
	International  water

	
	Travler  type
	Catch
	Fishing  days
	Catch
	Travler  type
	Catch
	Fishing  days
	Catch
	Travler  type
	Catch
	Fishing  days
	Catch

	
	
	
	
	per day
	CPUE

t/h
	
	
	
	per day
	CPUE

t/h
	
	
	
	per day
	CPUE

t/h

	Mart
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	STM
	6,4
	1
	6,4
	0,3

	April


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	BATM STM 

BMRTIB
	319,9

1197,3

62,3
	32

123

9
	10,0

9,7

6,9
	0,7

0,7

0,4

	May
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	BATM STM 

BMRTIB
	3714,6

4239,5

427,4
	241

349

81
	15,4

12,2

5,3
	1,1

0,7

0,3

	June
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	BATM STM 

BMRTIB
	8642,1

4901,5

753,4
	262

332

72
	33,0

14,7

10,5
	2,3

1,1

0,6

	July
	STM
	106,2
	15
	7,2
	0,4
	STM
	36,5
	8
	4,8
	0,4
	RTMS

BATM

STM

BMRTIB
	220,4

1692,9

2308,1

190,9
	14

54

166

19
	15,7

31,4

13,9

10,0
	1,0

2,0

1,0

0,6

	August
	STM
	106,9
	8
	13,5
	0,7
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	September
	BATM

STM

BMRTIB
	162,7
377,9
7,1
	14
48
1
	12,0

7,9

6,3
	0,7

0,6

1,3
	STM
	39,8
	6
	7,0
	0,5
	
	
	
	
	

	October
	RTMS

BATM

STM
	661,3
667,8
181,3
	11
46
19
	58,5

14,4

9,4
	3,3

0,8

0,7
	RTMS

STM
	6,8
48,4
	1

2
	7,2

25,4
	0,6

2,4
	
	
	
	
	

	November
	RTMS

BATM
	3,1
17,0
	1

1
	2,7

15,0
	0,3

0,8
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	2291,3
	164
	
	
	
	131,5
	16,2
	
	
	
	28676,7
	1755
	
	


Table 3

Russian Fleet fisheries results for redfish in the NAFO divisions 1F, 2J, 2H in 2003, t

	Month
	NAFO  Div.

	
	1 F
	2 J
	2H

	
	Travler  type
	Catch
	Fishing  days
	Catch
	Travler  type
	Catch
	Fishing  days
	Catch
	Travler  type
	Catch
	Fishing  days
	Catch

	
	
	
	
	per day
	CPUE

t/h
	
	
	
	per day
	CPUE

t/h
	
	
	
	per day
	CPUE

t/h

	July
	RTMS STM
	233,5

210,0
	6
18
	36,5

11,5
	2,0

0,8
	STM
	2,6
	1
	2,1
	0,1
	
	
	
	
	

	  August


	RTMS

STM 

BMRTIB 
	926,7
4742,3
175,7
	26

208
6
	36,0

22,8

32,1
	2,5

1,6

1,8
	STM
	571,9
	29
	19,9
	1,5
	
	
	
	
	

	September
	RTMS

BATM

STM 

BMRTIB
	311,8
249,2
1382,6

157,6
	17
18
116

7
	18,9

14,3

11,9

21,6
	1,0

0,7

0,8

1,3
	RTMS

BATM

STM

BMRTIB
	246,1
566,6
1608,4

262,9
	9
274
106

11
	28,12,0

15,2

23,5
	1,6

1,2

1,2

1,1
	STM
	324,9
	29
	11,1
	0,8

	  October


	RTMS

BATM STM
	148,5
145,7
691,0
	8
8
78
	18,1

17,8

8,9
	1,1

0,9

0,6
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	9374,6
	516
	
	
	
	3258,5
	183
	
	
	
	324,9
	29
	
	


                                                                                                                                                                                                               Table 4

Redfish  length  distribution  in  catches  by  Russian  trawelers  in ICES  Subareas  XII,  XIV  and  NAFO  Divisions   1F, 2J in  2003 , %

	Length
cm
	ICES
	NAFO  Div.
	Total

	
	SA XII
	SA XIV
	1 F
	2 J
	

	
	Males
	Females
	Total
	Males
	Females
	Total
	Males
	Females
	Total
	Males
	Females
	Total
	Males
	Females
	Total

	22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49
	-

-

-

-

0,2

0,8

0,9

1,4

2,6

4,1

6,7

13,5

17,9

19,3

15,2

9,6

5,0

1,5

0,7

0,3

0,1

0,1

-

-

-

-

-

-
	-

-

-

-

0,4

1,0

1,3

1,8

2,4

3,1

3,4

5,3

8,9

15,0

18,9

17,3

11,7

4,9

3,0

1,2

0,4

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
	-

-

-

-

0,3

0,9

1,1

1,6

2,5

3,7

5,3

10,1

14,2

17,5

16,7

12,7

7,8

2,9

1,6

0,7

0,2

0,1

-

-

-

-

-

-
	-

-

0,2

-

0,2

-

0,5

0,4

0,9

0,9

2,4

1,6

2,5

5,1

6,0

6,5

6,4

7,6

9,8

10,7

10,5

9,4

6,9

6,5

3,4

1,5

-

-
	-

-

-

-

0,6

0,8

-

1,1

0,8

1,7

2,0

2,0

4,5

3,4

5,7

5,9

4,8

5,9

7,9

5,4

10,5

7,9

11,9

9,3

5,1

1,7

0,6

0,3
	-

-

0,1

-

0,3

0,3

0,3

0,7

0,9

1,2

2,2

1,8

3,3

4,4

5,9

6,3

5,8

7,0

9,1

8,6

10,5

8,8

8,8

7,6

4,1

1,5

0,2

0,1
	-

-

0,1

0,3

0,8

1,6

2,1

3,0

4,1

6,3

9,1

13,4

17,9

17,2

11,9

6,5

3,4

1,6

0,5

0,1

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
	-

0,1

0,1

0,4

1,0

1,8

2,6

3,1

4,0

5,0

6,2

7,5

9,6

14,1

15,5

13,3

8,8

4,4

1,8

0,6

0,1

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
	-

-

0,1

0,3

0,9

1,7

2,3

3,0

4,0

5,7

7,9

10,9

14,5

15,9

13,4

9,3

5,7

2,8

1,0

0,3

0,1

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
	-

-

-

0,2

0,8

1,5

2,6

3,8

5,4

6,8

10,1

11,3

14,7

16,0

12,7

7,4

4,0

1,7

0,7

0,2

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
	0,1

-

0,1

0,4

1,4

2,2

2,7

3,2

5,2

5,5

6,2

7,3

9,3

11,7

14,8

12,7

9,1

5,0

2,2

0,8

0,3

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
	-

-

-

0,3

1,1

1,8

2,6

3,5

5,3

6,2

8,3

9,5

12,3

14,0

13,6

9,8

6,3

3,2

1,3

0,5

0,2

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
	-

-

0,1

0,2

0,7

1,5

2,0

2,8

4,1

6,0

8,8

12,9

17,2

17,2

12,5

7,1

3,8

1,7

0,7

0,3

0,2

0,1

0,1

0,1

0,1

-

-

-
	-

-

0,1

0,3

1,0

1,7

2,4

2,9

3,9

4,8

5,7

7,1

9,4

13,7

15,7

16,7

9,2

4,6

2,1

0,8

0,3

0,1

0,1

0,1

0,1

-

-

-
	-

-

0,1

0,3

0,8

1,6

2,1

2,9

4,0

5,5

7,5

10,5

13,9

15,7

13,9

9,9

6,1

2,9

1,3

0,5

0,2

0,1

0,1

0,1

0,1

-

-

-

	No
	6625
	4568
	11193
	551
	353
	904
	29225
	20863
	50088
	7065
	5795
	12860
	43466
	31579
	75045

	Average

length, cm
	34,5
	35,5
	34,9
	39,8
	40,1
	39,9
	33,7
	34,5
	34,0
	33,7
	34,4
	34,0
	33,9
	34,7
	34,2


Table 6

Redfish age composition in  catches  by  Russian  trawelers  in  ICES  Subareas  XII,  XIV  and  NAFO  Divisions   1F,  2J  in  2003 , %

	Age,
years
	ICES
	NAFO  Div.
	Total

	
	SA XII
	SA XIV
	1 F
	2 J
	

	
	Males
	Females
	Total
	Males
	Females
	Total
	Males
	Females
	Total
	Males
	Females
	Total
	Males
	Females
	Total

	6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24
	-

1,0

0,9

1,5

3,6

8

10,7

35

20,1

15,3

3,3

0,3

0,2

-

-

-

-

-

-
	0,1

1,1

1,2

2,4

3,6

4,1

4,5

24,8

16,0

26,7

13,1

1,9

0,6

0,1

-

-

-

-

-
	-

1,1

1,0

1,9

3,8

6,2

8,1

30,3

18,8

20,4

6,9

0,9

0,4

-

-

-

-

-

-
	0,2

0,2

0,5

0,4

1,1

2,3

1,9

6,4

7,4

11,7

18,6

8,2

24,3

5,8

7,3

2,6

1,1

-

-
	-

1,2

0,2

1,2

1,6

2,2

1,9

8,6

4,9

9,8

14,8

6,4

19,9

14,6

8,4

3,4

0,9

-

-
	0,1

0,6

0,3

0,8

1,3

2,2

1,9

7,2

6,4

11,0

16,9

7,9

21,9

9,2

8,2

2,7

1,1

0,2

0,1
	0,1

2,7

1,9

3,1

5,7

11,1

11,6

33,6

16,2

10,8

2,8

0,2

0,1

-

-

-

-

-

-
	0,2

2,7

2,3

4,2

5,8

6,9

6,8

25,7

13,1

20,7

10,0

1,2

0,3

-

-

-

-

-

-
	0,2

2,7

2,1

3,7

5,9

9,1

9,6

29,8

15,4

15,3

5,5

0,6

0,1

-

-

-

-

-

-
	-

2,5

2,4

4,0

7,0

12,1

10,8

28,9

16,7

12,0

3,2

0,3

0,1

-

-

-

-

-

-
	0,2

3,3

2,5

4,6

6,8

7,4

6,7

23,1

12,5

20,2

10,9

1,5

0,4

-

-

-

-

-

-
	0,1

2,9

2,4

4,3

7,0

9,7

8,9

25,9

15,3

16,1

6,3

0,8

0,3

-

-

-

-

-

-
	0,1

2,4

1,8

3,0

5,5

10,7

11,2

32,7

16,8

11,7

3,1

0,4

0,4

0,1

0,1

-

-

-

-
	0,2

2,5

2,2

4,0

5,6

6,5

6,4

24,9

13,3

21,4

10,7

1,4

0,6

0,2

0,1

-

-

-

-
	0,1

2,5

2,0

3,5

5,7

8,7

9,2

28,9

15,8

16,1

6,0

0,8

0,5

0,1

0,1

-

-

-

-

	No
	6625
	4568
	11193
	551
	353
	904
	29225
	20863
	50088
	7065
	5795
	12860
	43466
	31579
	75045

	Average age, years
	13,1
	13,7
	13,4
	16,4
	16,5
	16,5
	12,6
	13,1
	12,8
	12,5
	13,0
	12,7
	12,7
	13,2
	12,9
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Fig. 1. Russian fleet position in the Irminger Sea in 2003, by months.
